Public Document Pack

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tuesday, 18 October 2022

Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee which will be held in
the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 INB on Wednesday, 26 October 2022 at 6.00
pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee

Councillors: Alaric Smith (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, |ill
Bull, Nathalie Chapple, Owen Collins, Julian Cooper, Colin Dingwall, Jane Doughty,
Gill Hill, David Jackson, Richard Langridge, Norman MacRae MBE, Michele Mead,
Elizabeth Poskitt and Andrew Prosser

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 INB
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000

Page 1


http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/

(END)

AGENDA

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30 June 2022 and Tuesday 20
September 2022.

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the
Council’s Rules of Procedure.

Auditor's Annual Report - Grant Thornton (Pages 9 - 36)

Purpose:
Grant Thornton will present the Auditor’s Annual Report.

Recommendation:
That the Committee considers the report and comments as necessary.

2021/22 Value for Money Arrangements (Pages 37 - 38)

Purpose:
The Committee receive the update from Grant Thornton.

Recommendation:
The Committee note the extension letter.

Indicative Audit Plan 2021/2022 (Pages 39 - 64)

Purpose:
The Committee is invited to consider the proposals set out in the Audit Plan 2021/22.

Recommendations:
The Committee note the contents of the report.

Page 2



Agenda ltem 1

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Audit and Governance Committee
Held in the Committe Room | at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 30 June 2022

PRESENT

Councillors: Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Jill Bull, Nathalie
Chapple, Owen Collins, Colin Dingwall, Jane Doughty, Harry Eaglestone (substituting for
Norman MacCrae), Gill Hill, David Jackson, Andrew Prosser and Alex Wilson (substitute).

Officers Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer, Lucy Cater, SWAP Internal Audit Services,
Mike Butler, (Strategic Support Officer), Michele Ouzman and Anne Learmonth (Strategic
Support Officers).

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2022 were approved and signed by the Chairman
as a correct record.

Committee appointments and start time for civic year 2022/23

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Councillor Alaric Smith as Chair of the
Committee and Councillor Ruth Smith as Vice Chair for the civic year 2022/23.

Members agreed a start time of 6pm for the Committee for civic year 2022/23.

Apologies for Absence

The Chair of the Council, Councillor Julian Cooper sent his apologies as he was already on
Council official business elsewhere, and was therefore unable to attend.

Apologies for absence were also received from Alaric Smith, Norman MacRae Michele Mead,
Elizabeth Poskitt, Richard Langridge and David Jackson.
Chairs Announcements

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Councillor Alaric Smith as Chair of the
Committee and Councillor Ruth Smith as Vice Chair for the civic year 2022/23.

Members agreed a start time of 6pm for the Committee for civic year 2022/23.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Participation of the Public
No public were present.

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the Council’s
Rules of Procedure.

There were none.

Annual internal Audit Opinion 2021/22

Lucy Cater from SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced this item. In accordance with Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Internal Audit is required to provide an annual
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation's control arrangements.
This is achieved through a risk-based programme of audits, agreed with management and
approved, for 2021/22, by the Audit and General Purposes Committee (now Audit and

Page 3



Audit and Governance Committee
30/June2022

Governance), which should provide a level of assurance across a range of Council activities.
The opinion does not imply that the internal audit service has reviewed all risks and controls
relating to the Council or the systems it reviews but rather an agreed sample that is reviewed
on a rolling basis to ensure that all areas are covered as adequately as possible.

Councillors discussed the need for a separate Audit Committee and the relationship between
this committee and the Scrutiny Committees. It was noted that there had been discussions
earlier in the year about the number of and size of committees and that this would be
considered as part of any further review of the Council’s Constitution.

Councillors asked who decided what should be audited and whether all the work of the
Council was audited every year. It was explained that normally only parts of a service would
be audited but that some might be reviewed more often than others. Auditing involves sample
checking. Areas of concern might be audited more often. External auditing is a different
process.

There were questio
[...]
ler introduced this item. He said that the Committee need to assure itself that a
Risk Register was in place which identified corporate strategic risk. The register had improved
over the last twelve months but is still a work on process.

There was a discussion around how data was gathered on the public services provided by the
Council. If that was provided by service managers was a true reflection of public opinion? It
was noted that the system was not expected to pick up an individual complaint but would
record areas of major concern. Customer surveys were carried out from time to time.

It was noted that in relation to the GLL contract there had been complaints about cleanliness
but that these should be picked up by the service manager and dealt with as an operational
service matter rather than a strategic risk. It was recognised that improved services would
result in higher usage and more income. It was confirmed that the Risk and Opportunities
Register should also identify opportunities but that similarly to the concern around risks not
being escalated in spite of their being a policy in place that says they should be, opportunities
weren'’t either.

Page 5



Audit and Governance Committee
30/June2022

The Chief Finance Officer again emphasised that having policies in place did not ensure that
procedures were being followed. She was concerned that the lack of processes meant that
Senior Management might be missing important strategic risks. It needs to be a living
document which is kept up to date with accurate and complete information.

The Committee noted the report.

The Meeting closed at 7.55pm

Page 6



85

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Audit and Governance Committee
Held in the Council Chamber at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 20 September 2022

Postponement of the meeting
The meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee of 20 September 2022 did not go ahead

as it was inquorate.

No meetings of the Cabinet, Council or its Commi
[...]
 ensuring that it makes informed decisions and properly
manages its risks.

No significant weaknesses in arrangements identified, but
improvement recommendations made.

Significant weakness in arrangements identified and key Further details can be seen on pages 14-18 of this report

recommendation made.
@#

2020/21 was an unprecedented year in which the Council operated with the majority of its */ The Council has demonstrated a clear understanding of its role in securing
staff home working whilst supporting local businesses and residents through the economy, efficiency and effectiveness in is use of resources.

pandemic. The Council incurred significant cost pressures relating to COVID-19, with early
forecasts initially suggesting an £650k impact for 2020/21. The Council have worked hard
to manage this position, and have finished the year with a small surplus. There is evidence
across the Council of where staff have been flexible and adapted to the challenges faced, Further details can be seen on pages 19-22 of this report.
working in different services or changing working patterns to deliver the best they could for
the communities of West Oxfordshire.

Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness

Our work has not identified any significant weaknesses in arrangements in
relation to improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Auditor’s Annual Report - DRAFT | July 2022 3



Commercial in confidence

Opinion on the financial statements

We have completed our audit of the Council’s 2020/21 financial statements and issued an unqualified audit opinion on 5 April

2022.

Under International Standards of Audit (UK] (ISAs) and the National Audit
Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the Code'), we are required to report
whether, in our opinion:

* the Council's financial statements give a true and fair view of the
financial position of the Council and the Council’s income and
expenditure for the year; and

* have been properly prepare
[...]
 Our audit testing identified a number of assets recorded in the Management agreed to review the UEL for the 2021-22 year. We will review
asset register at nil net book value. While this has no bottom updates to disclosures during our audit fieldwork procedures in October to
line impact in the accounts, it does suggest that officers need November.

to review the UEL and determine whether they remain appropriate
for the assets that are still recorded in the asset register.

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 25



79 abed

O Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Draft Minutes Audit and Governance 20 Sept 2022

	5 Auditor's Annual Report - Grant Thornton
	6 2021/22 Value for Money Arrangements
	7 Indicative Audit Plan 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 26 October 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Alaric Smith (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Jill Bull, Owen 

Collins, Julian Cooper, Colin Dingwall, Jane Doughty, Gill Hill, Norman MacRae MBE, Michele 

Mead, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Officers: Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant and Deputy S151 Officer), Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

10 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 and 20 September 2022, were approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

11 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Beaney, Richard Langridge and 

David Jackson. 

Councillor Alex Wilson substituted for Councillor Andrew Beaney. 

12 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

13 Participation of the Public  

There were no public present. 

14 Auditor's Annual Report - Grant Thornton  

The Chair welcomed Peter Barber from Grant Thornton and invited him to present the 

Auditor’s Annual Report for year 2020/21. 

Mr Barber informed the Committee that he was in attendance on behalf of Grant Thornton 

(GT) who were the current public sector auditors. The Auditors had audited the financial 

statements for the 2020/21 year and had issued an unqualified audit report on 5th April 2022.  

The Value for Money (VFM) report is the opinion of GT, after a considerable amount of 

scrutiny, on the Council’s performance against three criteria, being financial sustainability, 

governance and improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

The Council had been rated amber in all three audited criteria, with a total of seven 

improvement recommendations, meaning that no significant weaknesses in arrangements were 

identified. Recommendations were also spilt into three types of recommendations, being 

statutory, key and improvement. The fact that the Council had been only rated 

recommendation type improvement across the three criteria, with no statutory or key types 

of recommendations, is really good. 

The Committee thanked the Officers of the Council for all their efforts and hard work during 

the past two years. 

Mr Barber confirmed that GT were comfortable that the Officers identify issues and deal with 

them effectively.  



Audit and Governance Committee 

26/October2022 

 

 

Mr Barber explained the GT improvements and recommendations that were reflected in the 

report, and that Councillors should be assured that the Council was operating well.  

The Committee questioned whether the improvements had  been made.  Mr Barber 

confirmed this would be assessed in 2021/22 audit. 

The Council’s Chief Accountant  and Deputy S151 Officer, confirmed that the Finance Team 

were currently working on the Medium Term Finance Strategy (MTFS), and that the biggest 

unknown for the future was the investment strategy. The timing of large investment 

opportunities is difficult to predict. The Council will be looking at assumptions, making best 

judgements and refining the MTFS as things become clearer.  

The Committee commented on previous years’ audits and the difference with current years. 

Mr Barber confirmed that Regulators were imposing stricter Local Government audit criteria. 

The Committee resolved unanimously to note the report. 

15 2021/22 Value for Money Arrangements  

Mr Barber explained to the Councillors that all Audit Committee Chairs were receiving the 

same letter to explain why the GT Auditors’ Reports were delayed. 

The Committee asked whether GT were charging less as the reports were late. 

Mr Barber confirmed that GT were in fact charging more. Due to the Government’s new 

approach and extra criteria to be audited, reports had taken longer and required additional 

specialised auditors to work on the audits. GT found that it had taken time to recruit the 

correct skillsets for public sector audits.  

The Committee enquired as to when year 2021/22 was to be started, Mr Barber confirmed 

that they would begin the audit  November 2022. 

The Committee unanimously resolved to note the update from Grant Thornton and noted 

the extension letter. 

16 Indicative Audit Plan 2021/2022  

Mr Barber introduced the Indicative Audit Plan 2021/22, and explained that audits were always 

retrospective, and that the outline approach was laid out on page 44 of the report. GT were 

looking for sign off hopefully by the end of January, but highlighted the significant uplift in the 

GT fees, due to the larger amount of audit work required. 

The Committee asked for an explanation of the remote working fee. 

Mr Barber confirmed that in 2020/21 there was a considerable amount of work done 

remotely, however if auditors were able to work with WODC officers face to face, which was 

an effective way of auditing, this fee could be significantly reduced. 

Councillors then had a discussion about the change of public sector auditors for 2022/23. 

This then led to a discussion about the detail that was audited re Section 106 funds. The 

Committee heard that following a large overhaul, improvements had been made to S106 funds 

recording. 

 

There was consensus from Councillors that they were keen to understand if the Council was 

getting value for money on S106 spend and how was the governance of the spend monitored 

to ensure the timely delivery of community projects.  



Audit and Governance Committee 

26/October2022 

 

 

The Council’s Chief Accountant and Deputy S151 Officer confirmed that robust practices 

were in place for the management of S106 funds.  

The Committee suggested regular reporting of S106 fund spending and heard that Internal 

Audit Service (SWAP) was currently looking at S106 management as part of the internal audit 

cycle. It was agreed that the SWAP work should be reviewed once available and that, in 

addition, SWAP be requested to report to the Committee on the timelines from receipt of 

S106 monies to the delivery of community projects. 

Resolved the Committee considered the proposals set out in the Audit Plan 2021/22 and 

unanimously noted the contents of the report and agreed that the Internal Audit Service 

(SWAP) would be asked to review the timelines between S106 receipt and the delivery of 

community projects funded by S106. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm 

 

CHAIR 


